The Company has not accepted any deposits and, as such, no amount of principal or interest was outstanding, as on the balance sheet 
closure date.

Share Capital
A.	 During the year, Company had increased its Authorized Share Capital from ` 100,000,000.00 (Ten Crore Only) divided into 10000000 

(One Crore) Equity Share of ` 10.00 each to ` 110,000,000.00 (` Eleven Crores Only) divided into 11,000,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of ` 10.00 vide Ordinary Resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting held on 12th August, 2016.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

B.	 Further during the year on 20th September, 2016 the Company has allotted 2,196,266 Equity Share of ` 10.00 each as a Bonus Shares

[...]

I further report that during the audit period the Company has undertaken following events/ actions having a major bearing on the 
Company’s affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc.:

1.	 Increase in authorized capital of the Company to Rs. 11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One 		
Crore Ten lakh) equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

2.	 Issue of 2,196,266 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each as bonus shares.

3.	 The Company has conducted postal ballot for obtaining approval of the Members for migration of Company to main board and 		
appointment of independent director.